PORTABLE AIR CONDITIONER
CLIMATISEUR PORTATIF
ACONDICIONADOR DE AIRE PORTATIL

User Manual
Model # CPRBO7XC7, CPRBO7XC7-B, CPRBO7XC7-W

Guide de I'Utilisateur
Modéle # CPRBO7XC7, CPRBO7XC7-B, CPRBOZXC7-W

Manual del Usuario
Para Modelo de # CPRBO7XC7, CPRBOZ7XC7-B, CPRBO7XC7-W

Before operating this air conditioner, please read these instructions completely.
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English

A Word From Haier America

Thank you for buying a dependable, energy-saving and easy-to-operate Commerical Cool air conditioner.
This manual contains useful information for you to maintain, operate, install and safely use your air
conditioner. Your air conditioner cleans, cools and dehumidifies the air in your room to provide you with
the ultimate level of comfort. Please read instructions carefully before using the product. Also, do not
forget to fill out and mail the Product Registration Card.

Product Registration

Record Your Model and Serial Number,

Attach the sales receipt to this guide and keep for future reference. Model and serial number can
be obtained from the serial label, which is on your air conditioner. For all your service calls during
the warranty period the following information will be needed:

YT e L= N T <= SR
By e Te LN [T 14 o= SRR
Dealer's Name: ....ocoveeeviivinennns
Dealer's Address:..vvveeirirninennee

DElEr’s PRONE NUMBEI: ..o eseone
TABLE
RECEPTACLE AND FUSE TYPES
RATED ¥OUTS 125,580 250,80
ANPE LI 0 13 0
- @ @ @
PUSE SIZE 15 o1 15 0 i
TIME DELAY FUSE Flug Phug Plug Plug Plug
{&r croutt brakoar)
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: Following these basic precautions will reduce the risk

A )

A 2

A 3

A4
5)

é)

8]
?)
10)

of fire, electrical shock, injury or death when using
your air conditioner.

Air conditioner must be connected to proper electrical outlet with the correct electrical
supply. (see table previous page)

Proper grounding must be ensured to reduce the risk of shock and fire. DO NOT CUT OR
REMOVE THE GROUNDING PRONG. If you do not have a three-prong electric
receptacle outlet in the wall, have a certified electrician install the proper receptacle.

The wall receptacle MUST be properly grounded.

Do not operate air conditioner if power cord is frayed or otherwise damaged. Also avoid
using it if there are cracks or abrasion demage along the length or plug connector or if
the unit malfunctions or is damaged in any manner. Contact an authorized service for
examination, repairs or adjustments.

DO NOT USE AN ADAPTER OR AN EXTENSION CORD.

Do not block airflow around the dir conditioner. Also, the exhaust hose should be free of
any obstructions.

Always unplug the air conditioner before servicing it or moving it.

Do not install or use the air conditioner in any area where the atmosphere contains
combustible gases or where the atmosphere is oily or sulphurous. Avoid any chemicals
coming in contact with your air condifioner.

Do not place any object on the top of the unit.

Never operate the air conditioner without the filters in place.

Do not use the air conditioner near a bathtub, shower or wash basin.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Important Instructions

* Please keep this manual in a safe place.

* Do not use liquid or a spray to clean this product. Use a damp cloth.

* Do not place the product on an unstable surface or elevated place as it may fall and cause damage
or injury.

* Never spill liquid on the contral panel; it may cause electrical shock to the electronic parts inside and
disable them or cause them to function impreperly.

* Never fry to dismantle the product by yourself. Unsupervised dismantling and incorrect reassembly
of the inside of the back cover may damage the electrical circuit and affect its performance.
When maintenance is required, please contact the local service center or local distributor.

Thank you for purchasing our Commerical Cocol product. Please Model number

read this manual carefully before operating and store for future ¢ ../
reference Staple your receipt to your manual. You will need it

to obtain warranty service. Date of purchase
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Advantages of this Model

1. This model is easy to operate. The electronic conirol panel has a fimer, thermostat, three speed cooling
speeds, three fan speeuie and one speed dehumidification function {dry).

2. This portable air conditioner does not require water to be added.

3. The unit has a unique design which evaporates water. Therefore no condensation tank is necessary,

thus avoiding the need to empty the bucket and turn on the unit in the middle of the night.

4. Easy-to-install window kit is included, which consists of the exhaust hose, 2 hose adaptors, the window
panel kit and window panel adapior.

5. Full-directional casters are included to help move the unit to be conveniently used in almost any area.
6. The filter screen is designed for easy accessibility of the filter.
7. Portable air conditioners are easy to store when not in use.



English

Parts and Features

. Control Panel
Front E
. Air Outlet ':-'::: [Z

[To be opened manually)
. Handle Hole
. Caster
. Air Filter
. Air Qutlet (Heat Exhaust)
. Air Intake (Condenser)
. Remote Control Storage Facility
. Water Outlet Drain
0. Power Supply Cord

P —

= 0 @ ~ O n o

= TEST. WHEM THIZ BUTTOM 15 PRESSED
OR WHEM THERE 15 A CURRENT LEAK,
THE INDICATOR LIGHT WILL TURM OFF
AMD THE UNIT WILL HOT RUM,

® RESET: AFTER SOLVIMNG THE PROBLEM,
PLEASE PRESS THE BUTTOM AMD THE
UMIT WILL START OPERATIMG.

Note: Please manually open the air outlet (ltem 2) to desired position.

5
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Assembly and Installation

Accessories Include

1. Plastic panel - 3 pieces

From 20" (50.5cm)up to 46" (116.8cm)
. Window Panel adapter - 1 piece
. Screws - 4 pieces
. Heat Exhaust hose connector - 2 pieces
. Heat Exhaust hose - 1 piece
. Cover - 1 pieces

o Un B Lo k3

1. Push the round Window Panel Adapter through the rear of the Plastic Panel.
Line up the holes and tighten the Adapter with 4 screws that are included in ||
the kit. (Tighten screws from the front.)

2. Adjust the Plastic Panel to the width or height of your window and tighten
the 2 screws that are attached to the panel.

3. Install the Window Plastic Panel into the window. If necessary use duct tape
to better secure the panel.

4. Connect exhaust hose to the unit by inserting the hose connector that is
attached to the hose into the exhaust. [See lllustration A)

5. Move the unit to the window, extend the hose and attach the other end of
the hose to the window. Align the tabs on the hose and window panel
adapters and fasten them together.

6. Plug into wall outlet to get ready for operation.

* NOTE: Use on Single Outlet Circuit Only.

() Hose Connector (3) Exhaust Hos (*) Hose Connector

ik
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Operation

Control Panel

Temp and time setting indicator — — Receiving sensar

Made Light

Power Contral (Emengency)

Waming Light

Power Control Temp. and Time Setting Indicator
The power control turns the unit on and off.
When you press power control, the unit begins to
operate.

* During operation, the unit displays “present
room femperature.”

* When setting temperature, the unit will display
Warning Light set temperature.
Condensed water may accumulate in the unit.

If the infernal tank becomes full, the Warning
Light will shine and the unit will not operate unfil

* When setting the time it displays “set time"” and
indicator flashes.

the unit has been drained. * 5 seconds affer "set temperature" and "set
H n n
Operating mode indicator ::_.T;’ , it goes back to "present room tempera-
Indicator color of operating mode and LED : ’
When cooling mode is selected, the indicator * Temperature display ranges from 61°F to 89°F,
light will be blue. * When environmental temperature is higher
When dehumidify mode is selected, indicator than the temperature display range, the display
light will be Crange. shows "HI".
When fan mode is selected, indicator light will * When environmental temperature is lower than
be green. the temperature display range, the display
shows "LO".
* When the unit stops operating, indicator light
goes off.

After switching the air condifioner off, you must wait 3 minutes before switching it back on again.



Operation

Remote Conirol

L .

| |
MODE ONIOFF
SPEED ) AP
TIMER  wDOWN

Power Control
The power conirol turns the unit on and off.

Mode Control

There are 3 models of Operations: “Cool” (When
unit is cooling), “Dehumidify’, and “Fan” (only Fan
running). A mode Indicator light on the unit control
panel shows the following colors: Blue for “Cool"
mode; Orange for “Dehumidify”, and Green for
HFOnH"

The unit will start in “Cool” mode with a Blue
Indicator light. Once you press the “Mode” button
on the remote, it will change to “Dehumidify” mode.
Press the “Mode” button again to get “Fan” mode.
It goes back to the “Cool” mode once the “Mode”
button is pressed again.

Note: When you press “Up” and "Down” buttons
and there is no response, please press the “Mode”
button until the unit indicator light is Blue (“Cool”),
you can then adjust the temperature accordingly.

* Cooling Mode
During the cooling mode the air is cooled and
hot air is exhausted to the outside air through
the air exhaust hose. Adjust fan speed and
temperature to suit your desired comfort level.
Note: The air exchange hoses must vent
outside the room when using Cool Mode.

English

+ Dehumidify Mode
Air is dehumiditied as it passes through air
conditioner, without being in full cooling mode.
If room temperature is greater than 77°F, fan
speed can be adjusted; otherwise fan speed is
fixed to “low.”

* Fan Mode
Air is circulating throughout the room with no
cooling.
Note: Unit does not need to be vented in
Fan Mode.

Fan Speed Control
The Fan Speed Control has 3 seftings:
High, Medium and Low.

Temp Set Controls
Press “Up” or “Down” to set temperature. The
sefting range is from &61°F to 89°F.

Note: When using Dehumidify or Fan Mode,
temperature sefting button is invalid.

Fahrenheit / Celsius Selector

Press the “C / °F switch button, to switch between

F and °C.

Note: Initial sefting is °F.

Timer Setting Control

* When you use the timer setfing button while the
unit is operating, you can preset a time for the
unit to turn off.

* When you use the timer setting button while the
unit is on standby, you can present a time for
the unit to turn on.

¢ If you press the "ON/OFF" button, the preset
timer function will be cancelled.

* Timer setting range is 1~24 hours.

Timer Cancel Control
* You can cancel the timer sefting at any time by
pressing the "Cancel" button.
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Product Specification

Voltage and Frequency 115V / 60Hz

Input Power aoow

Cooling Capacity 7000 BTU

Moisture Removal (pints/day) 70

Refrigerant R-22/12.7 Oz.

Timer 24 Hours

Operating Temperature Range 61°F - 100°F

Unit Dimensions (WxDxH) 17-15116" X 13-1/8" X 24-3/8"
Met Weight {approximate) 55.1 |bs.

Exhaust Hose 5 Feet

Care and Cleaning Guide

* Always unplug your air conditioner before cleaning.

* Air filter needs to be cleaned at least once a week for your unit to operate at optimum
efficiency. Slide out the filter from the back by pulling on the tab. The filter may be washed
or vacuumed. Remove the excess water from the filter by gently shaking the filter. This will
remove dust and particles trapped in the filter. After cleaning, reinstall the filter. DO NOT
use your air conditioner without the air filter in place.

¢ To clean the cabinet, DO NOT use harsh chemicals, abrasives, ammenia, chlorine, bleach,
concentrated detergents, solvents or metal scouring pads. Some of these chemicals may
dissolve, damage and/or discolor your air conditioner.

* Always use a soft cloth dampened with water or a mild soap and water solution to wipe the
front of the cabinet. Wipe dry with a soft cloth.

Storage

* To store your air conditioner when not in use for a long period of time, drain condensed
water using the drain pipe. Remove exhaust hose, clean the filters, cover with plastic bag
and store.
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Troubleshootin

If air conditioner does not operdte:

* Check if unit is plugged in. The plug may have come loose.

* Press “Reset” button on the plug fo resume operation.

* Check if the electrical wall receptacle is of proper voltage.

* Check if the circuit breaker needs to be reset or if the fuse needs to be replaced.

» Check if the unit is in “Off" mode.
» If the warning light is on, drain the water drain pipe by removing the plug.

Air conditioner is working but room is not cooling:

* Room may have appliances that produce heat. Use an exhaust fan to remove excess heat.
* Check exhaust hose for proper installation.

* Redirect the airflow. Remove any obstacles.

¢ All doors and windows need to be closed so that cool air does not escape the room.

* Air filter may be blocked or may need cleaning.

* Unit BTU may be too low for the required coocling area.

* On extremely hot & humid days, air conditioners may take a litle longer to cool.

* Drain the water drain pipe by removing the plug.

* Unit may be in fan or dry mode. Put air conditioner in cool mode.

10
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Limited Warranty

This warranty covers all defects in THIS WARRANTY COVERS UNITS WITHIN
workmanship or materials for: THE CONTINENTAL UNITED STATES,
1. The mechanical and electrical parts |including CANADA AND PUERTQ RICO AND

labor costs) contained in this product for a DOES NOT COVER:
period of 12 months, from the date of purchase  ® Damages from improper installation.
[commercial or rental application, the warranty

is 90 days).

2. The sedled system and compressor contained
in this product is for a peried of 5 years, from
the date of purchase [excluding labor costs

* Damages in shipping.

* Damages from misuse, abuse, accident,
alteration, lack of proper care and
maintenance.

after the initial 12 month period). In commercial ~ ® Damages from service, bl‘f" other than an
or rental use, the additional limited compressor authorized dealer or service center.
warranty is for 1 year -:_n_'ud @ months {e:q?luding e labor, service, transportation and shipping
labor costs after the initial 90 days period). charges for the removal of defective parts and
installation of a replacement part, beyond the
You must keep and be able to provide initial 12 month period.

your original sales receipt as proof of the

date of purchase. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS GIVEN

Who is covered? IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS

The original retail purchaser of this product. OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A

PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
What will be done?

Haier America will repair or replace in your home, any
mechanical, electrical part or the compressor,
which proves defective in normal household use
for a period of 12 months. Haier America will repair or
replace [excluding labor costs) the sealed system
and compressor [parts only] for an additional 4

The remedy provided in this warranty is exclusive
and is granted in liev of all other remedies.

This warranty does not cover incidental or
consequential damages. Some states do not allow
the exclusion of incidental or consequential
damages, so this limitation may not apply to you.

ear period. T
yearpe ] Some states do not allow limitations on how long
How can you get service? an implied warranty lasts, so this limitation may
1. Contact your nearest Haier America Authorized ~— Nof GF'PI‘F to you. This warranty gives you SFe‘CiﬁC
Service Depot. For the name of the Service |BQF‘| rights, and you may also have other rights,
Depot nearest you, contact Haier America at which vary from state fo state.

[877) 337-3639.

2. All service must be performed by an
authorized Haier America Service Depot.
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Un mot de Haier America

Merci d’avoir achete un climatiseur “Commencal Cool”qui est dependable, facile a operer et economise
de I'energie. Ce manuel contient l'information necessaire pour maintenir, operer,installer et utiliser
proprement votre climatiseur. Votre climatiseur nettoie, refroidit et dehumidifie |'air dans votre salle
pour vous fournir avec le niveau ultime de conlort.

S’il vous plait lisez soigneusement les instructions avant d'installer ce produit. N'oubliez pas de
remplir et poster la carte d’enregistrement du produit.

Registration du Produit

Registrez le model et numero de serie.

Pour tous vos appels de service pendant la periode de votre garantie, les informations suivantes vous
seront necessaries. Attachez le recu de ventes a ce guide et garder pour la reference d’avenir. Cette
information peut eire obtenue de la plaque en serie, qui est sur volre climatiseur.

Date d'@Chads: ......eeeieieie e eens
INOM AU RBGOCIANT: .. e e s r e e s e s s s e e e e e e e s e s s s s ssssns
Addressed U NBGOCIANE: ...t

Numeros de telephone du negociant:........ccoccviiiienn. eeretaaeaa b erstnaan e eveetrerraaaaanns
TABLEAU
TYPES DE PRISES ET FUSIBLES
TEMSIOM 125880 BE0 &0
AMPERES 13 an 135 >0
|PRISE DE COURAMNT MURALE
TAILLE DU FUSELE 13 an 13 30 ke
A
FUSEBLE I:J['!;!IIJN Ficha Ficha Ficha Ficha Fachea
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENT: Veuillez suivre ces précautions de base lorsque vous ufilisez |'appareil

A
A2

As)
Ay
3
6
7)
8)

?)
10}

gfin de réduire tout risque d'incendie, d'électrocution, de blessure, voire
A e mort.

le climatiseur doit &tre branché au niveau d'une prise électrique d'une tension adéquate.
[voir tableau)

L'appareil doit étre mis & la terre (masse| afin de réduire tout risque d'électrocution et
d'incendie. NE PAS COUPER NI RETIRER LA BROCHE DE MASSE. Si vofre prise murale ne

peut accueillir une fiche & trois broches, veuillez faire en sorte qu'un électricien qualifié en
installe une. La prise murale DOIT é&tre mise & la masse.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation est effiloché ou fissur, si la fiche et le

connecteur sont endommagés, ou si l'appareil présente une panne ou est endommagé d’une
fagon quelconque.

NE PAS UTILISER UN ADAPTATEUR OU UNE RALLONGE.

Ne pas géner ni bloquer le flux d'air autour de 'appareil et que rien ne bouche le tuyau de
sortie.

Débrancher toujours le climatiseur avant de le déplacer ou d'effectuer opération de
maintenance.

Ne pas installer le climatiseur dans un endroit ol |'atmoshpére est huileuse ou présente des
gaz combustibles ou du soufre. Eviter que les produits chimiques entrent en contact avec le
climatiseur.

Ne placer aucun obijet sur le climatiseur.

Ne jamais utiliser le climatiseur sans les filtres.

Ne pas utiliser le climatiseur & proximité d’une baignoire, d'une douche ou d'un lavabo ou
évier.

ECONOMISER CES INSTRUCTIONS
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Avantages de ce Model

o e

. Ce model est facile’a operer. L'electronique a un minuteur, thermostat, trois vitesses pour refroidir,
trois ventilateurs et une vitesse de dehumidification [secha}.

. Ce produit a une conception unique qui evapore l'eau. Donc une tank de condensation n'est pas

necessaire. Ceci vous evitera de vous lever au milieu de la nuit pour vider le seau et virez le
produit.

. Une frousse de fenelre facile a installer est incluse et est constituee d'un tuyau d’echappement, de

2 jets de tuyau, d'une frousse de panneaux de fenetre, d'un connecteur du tuyau d‘echappement.

. Roulettes directionelles sont inclus pour aider o deplacer le produit d’'une maniere commode pour

efre utiliser dans presque n’importe quel domaine.

. L'ecran du filtre est concu pour 'acces facilement.
. Les climatiseurs portatifs sont faciles a emmagasiner quand pas utilizes.
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Parties et Caracteristiques

—

. Tableau de Commande Avant

. Deflecteur d'air
(A ouvrir manuellement)

[

. Panneau de devant

. Trou de Traitement
. Roulette
. Filtre d’ecran

. Entrée d'air (Condensation)

o o~ O~ n B W

. Sortie d'air -
( Echange thermique )

9. Egout pour La Sortie d’'eau
10. Corde d'alimentation

m Bouton d'essal : Lorsque vous oppuyez
sur ce bauten ou lersqu'il v a une fulte
le témoin lumineux s"étaindra et 'apparsil
ne fenctiennera pas.

® Bouton de réinitialisation : Aprés avair
réglé la problkme, appuyez sur ce
bouton at 'appareil fonctionnara
de nouveou.

Remarque : Quvrez manuellement la bouche d’aération (piéce 2) & la position désirée.
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Montage et Installation

ASSEMBLAGE ET INSTALLATION ©0)
ACCESSOIRES INCLUS

1. Panneaux en matiére plastique — 3 piéces
De 20"/50 cm jusqu’a 46"/116 cm

2. Adapteur du panneau de la fenétre — 1 pigce .

3. Vis — 4 piéces !

4. Connecteurs du tuyau d’échappement de la chaleur— 2 piéces | -

5. Tuyau d'échappement de la chaleur = 1 pigce o/
&

- L
. Bouchon - 1 pigce |

1. Poussez |"adapteur du panneau de la fenétre circulaire & travers le panneau en
plastique. Alignez les trous et resserrez |'adapteur avec les 4 vis inclues dans la
trousse. (Resserrez les vis du devant.)

2. Ajustez le panneau en plastique & la largeur et la hauteur de votre fenétre et
resserrez les 2 vis qui sont aitachées cqu panneau.

3. Installez le panneau en plastique sur la fenétre. Si nécessaire, utilisez de la

bande adhésive pour bien maintenir le panneau en place.

4. Connectez le tuyau d'échappement & |'unité en insérant le cété le plus étroit de
I'adapteur de l'unité qui est attaché au tuyau d’échappement. Tournez
I'adapteur dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu'a ce que ce dernier se
verrouille. (Voir figure 1)

5. Transtérez |'unité & la fenétre, étendez le tuyau et attachez I'autre extrémité du
tuyau @ la fenéire. Alignez les étiquettes du tuyau et de I'adapteur du panneau

de la fenétre et attachez-les ensemble.
6. Branchez I"appareil dans la prise murale pour qu’il soit prét & fonctionner.

REMARQUE : Utilisation sur le circuit simple de sortie uniquement

(@) Adapteur de la fenétre (5) Tuyau d'échappement (®) Adapteur de I'unité




Fonctionnement

Panneau de Commande

Témain de température ef de 'haure —

Frangais

Senseur

Témoin de marche (indicateur du mode de fonctionnement]

Bouten Marche/Arrét

L
a.o.e

lompe témoin

Bouton Marche/Arrét

Le bouton Marche/Arrét permet d'allumer et
d’éteindre |'appareil. Lorsque vous appuyez sur
Marche |'appareil se met en marche. Son mode
de fonctionnement est automatique et la vitesse
du ventilateur est automatique.

Lampe Témoin

De I'eau de condensation peut s'accumuler dans
I'appareil.

Si le réservoir interne est plein la lampe témoin

s'allumera et 'appareil ne fonctionnera pas
jusqu’é ce que |'appareil soit vidé.

Témoin de marche
Le témoin lumineux change de couleur selon le
mode de fonctionnement.

Lorsque le mode « refroidissement » est sélection-
né le témoin lumineux est bleu.

Lorsque le mode « déshumidification » est sélec-
tionné le témain lumineux est orange.

Lorsque le mode « ventilation » est sélectionné le
témoin lumineux est vert.

Témoin de température et de Pheure

* En état de marche I'appareil affiche «
Température ambiante ».

* Lorsque la température est réglée, I'appareil
affichera la température.

* Lorsque vous réglez I'heure I'appareil affiche «
Réglage de I'heure » et le voyant clignotera.

* 5 secondes aprés « Réglage de la température
» et « Réglage de I'heure » |'appareil affiche
de nouveau « Température ambiante ».

¢ |'affichage de la température est compris entre

16° Cet 32° C.

* Lorsque la température ambiante est supérieure
a la température pouvant éire affichée « Elevé
» s'affiche.

* Lorsque la température ambiante est inférieure
a la température pouvant étre affiché « Bas »
s'affiche.

* Lorsque |"appareil s'arréte le témoin lumineux
s'éteint.
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Execution

rl rl
Télécommande
T ﬂ--“"x.\
|
MODE OMAOFF
| | | |
SFEED AlLIP
I | | |
TIMER OO

Bouton Marche/Arrét
Le bouton Marche/Arrét permet d'allumer et
d’éteindre I"appareil.

Le Bouton Mode

Il y @ 3 modes de fonctionnement: “Cool”/
Refroidissement (Quand I'oppareil est refroidit”,
"Dehumidify/Déshumidification» et « Fan/Ventilateur»
(Seul le ventilateur est en marche). Un voyant lumineux
sur le tableau de commande de I'appareil indique
le mode utilisé au moyen des couleurs suivantes:
Bleu pour le mode «Refroidissement»; Orange
pour le mode «Déshumidification» et Vert pour le
mode «Ventilation».

L'appareil commencera sur le mode «Refroidissement»
avec le voyant lumineux bleu. Une fois que vous
appuyez sur le bouton sMode» de la télécommande,
I"appareil possera en mode «Déshumidification.
Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton «Mode» pour
obtenir le mode «Ventilation ». Quand vous appuyez
encore une fois sur le bouton « Mode» I'appareil
retourne au mode «Refroidissements.

Note: Quand vous appuyez sur les boutons « Up »
et « Down » et qu'il n'y a aucune réponse, appuyez
sur le bouton «Mode» jusqu'a ce que le voyant

lumineux jusqu'a ce qu'il soit bleu («Refroidissements).

Vous pouvez alors ajuster la température en
conséquence.

Ces réglages peuvent &ire ajustés gréce
au bouton Mode.

* Mode Refroidissement

En mode refroidissement I'air est refroidi et I'air
chaud est envoyé vers "extérieur & travers le
tuyau d’échappement. Réglez la vitesse et la
température du ventilateur selon vos préférences.
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Remarque : En mode refroidissement les tuyaux
d’échappement de |'air doivent s'évacuer &
I'extérieur de la piéce.

*Mode Déshumidification

L'air est déshumidifié en passant a travers le
climatiseur sans étre en mode refroidissement. Si
la température ambiante est supérieure & 25° C
la vitesse du ventilateur peut &ire ajustée, sinon le
ventilateur est fixé sur « Bas ».

*Mode Ventilation
L'air circule dans la piéce sans refroidissement.

Remarque : L'appareil n'a pas besoin d'étre
évacué en mode ventilateur.

*Mode Automatique
Mettez |'appareil en marche et appuyez sur mode
« Automatique ».

I'appareil se mettra sur ce mode et la vitesse du
ventilateur se réglera avtomatiquement sur la tem-
pérature ambiante,

Réglage de la vitesse du ventilateur
La vitesse du ventilateur a 3 réglages :
Elevé, Moyen, Bas.

Réglage de la température

Appuyez sur « Plus » ou « Moins » pour régler la
température. Elle est comprise entre 16° C et
32° C.

Remarque : Le bouton de réglage de la tem-
pérature ne fonctionne pas en mode Auto,
Déshumidification ou Ventilateur.

Sélecteur Fahrenheit/Celsius
Appuyez sur °C/°F pour choisir °C ou °F.
Remarque : Le réglage initial est °F.

Réglage de la minuterie

* Lorsque vous utilisez le bouton de réglage de la
minuterie lorsque |'appareil est en marche vous
pouvez prérégler I'heure & laquelle vous voulez
que |’appqrei? s'arréte.

* lorsque vous utilisez le bouton de réglage de
la minuterie lorsque |'appareil est en stand-by
vous pouvez prérégler |'heure & laquelle vous
voulez que I'appareil s'arréte.

e Si vous appuyez sur le bouton « Marche/Arrét
» la fonction minuterie préréglée sera annulée.

* La minuterie est comprise entre 1 et 24 heures.

Réglage de la minuterie

* Vous pouvez annuler le réglage de la minuterie
& tout moment en appuyant sur le bouton
« Annulation minuterie ».
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Specifications du produit

Voltage et frequence 115V / 60Hz

Les données Propulsent aoow

Refroidir la capacite 7000 BTU

Enlever I'numidite (pints/jour) 70

Agent de refroidissement R-22/12.7 Oz

Minuteur 24 Hours

Portee de temperature d'operation 16°C - 38°C

Dimensions (WxDxH){mm) 455mm x 333mm x 617mm
Poids net en |bs approximativement 25 kg

Tuyau d’'echappement 1.5 meter

Guide de Nettoyage et de Soins

* Debranchez toujours votre climatiseur avant de le nettoyer.

» Les filtres doivent etre nettoyes au moins une fois par semaine pour que vofre produit opera a
I'efficacite optimum. Le filtre peut etre lave ou aspire.Enlevez I'exces d'eau du filre , secouez
doucement. Ceci enlevera la poussiere et les particules pris au piege dans le filire. Apres
avoir nettoye, reinstallez le filire. NE PAS ufililiser votre climatiseur sans lefilire a sa place

* Pour nettoyer le placard, n'utilisez jamais les produits chimiques rauques, abrasives,
I'ammoniaque, le chlore.Une partie de ces produits chimiques peuvent dissoudre,
endommager et /ou NE PAS decclorer voire climatiseur.

» Utilisez toujours un tissue doux avec de I'eau au savon et nettoyez le devant du placard.
Sechez avec un tissu doux.

Emmagasinage
* Pour ammgﬂsiner votre climageur quand vous ne |'ufilisez pas pour une longue
periode de temps,drainez I'eau condensee en utilisant le tuyau d'egout. Enlevez le tuyau
d’echappement, nettoyez les filires puis couvrez le avec des sacs en plastique et
emmagasinez.
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Detection de panage

Si le climatiseur ne fonctio pas:

* Assurez que le produit est branche, la prise peut etre decrochee.

* Si le climatiseur ne fonctionne pas, appuyez sur le bouton “Reset” pour le remettre en
marche.

* Assurez que la prise murale est au voltage approprie

* Assurez si le disjoncteur a besoin d'efre remis a "etat initial ou si le fusible doit efre
remplace.

* Assurez si le produit est sur le mode OFF

* Si les voyants d'alarme est allumés, vidangez le drain de |'eau en enlevant la prise.

Le climatiseur en marche, mais la salle ne se refroidie pas:

* La salle peut avoir des appareils qui produisent de la chaleur. Utilisez un ventilateur
d’echappement pour enlever I'exces de la chaleur.

* Assurez la propre installation du tuyau d’echappement.

* Deviez le courant d'air. Enlevez tous les obstacles.

* Toutes les portes et fenetres doivent etre fermees pour que I'air n'echappe pas de la salle.

® Les filtres peuvet etre bloques ou doivent efre netoyes.

* Le BTU de produit peut etre tres bas pour la chambre a refroidir.

* Quand la chaleur et I'humidite sont extremes , le climatiseur prendra long pour refroidir la
salle.

* Egoutez I'eau du tuyau d'egout par le debrancher.

* Le produit peut etre dans le sec ou ventilateur mode. Mettez le climatiseur sur le mode fraix.
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Garantie Limitée

Cette garantie couvre les piéces suiv-
antes du climatiseur contre tous vices de
fabrication et de matériaux:

1. Les piéces mécaniques et électriques [y
compris les frais de main d'ceuvre) de ce
produit pour une période de 12 mois &
partir de la date d'achat [pour utilisation
commerciale et location, la garantie est
de 90 jours).

2. Le systéme scellé et le compresseur contenu a
I'intérieur de ce produit pour une période de
5 ans & partir de la date d'achat (frais de main
d'oeuvre non compris aprés les 12 premiers
mois de couverture). Si I'appareil est utilisé
commercialement ou en location, la garantie
supplémentaire du compresseur est de 1 a
9 mois [frais de main d'ceuvre non compris
aprés les 90 premiers jours).

Veuillez conserver votre recu de vente
daté comme preuve d'achat.

Qui est couvert?

L'acheteur d'origine ayant fait I'acquisition de cet
appareil .

Quelles sont les réparations couvertes?

Haier America s'engage a réparer ou & remplacer
& votre domicile et pour une durée de 12 mois,
toute piéce mécanique ou électrique du compresseur
ayant été déterminée défectueuse suite & une
ufilisation jugée normale. Haier America s'engage &
réparer ou a remplacer [frais de main d'oceuvre
non compris] le systéme scellé et le compresseur
[piéces uniquement) pour une période
supplémentaire de 4 ans.

Démarches & suivre pour réparations

1. Contactez volre cenire de réparation agréé
Haier America le plus proche. Pour connditre
le nom du centre agréé Haier America le plus

proche, composez le (877) 337-3639.

2. Toute réparation doit étre effectuée par un
centre de réparation agréé Haier America.

Francais

CETTE, GARANTIE COUVRE LES APPAREILS
AUX ETATS-UNIS ET A PUERTO RICO ET NE
COUVRE PAS:

* Les dommages survenant suite & une installation
incorrecte.

* Les dommages survenant lors du transport.

* Les dommages et dégdts suite d toute
utilisation incorrecte ou excessive, négligence
ou modification, tout accident ou entretien
incorrect.

* Les dommages suite & des réparations ayant
été effectuées par un concessionnaire ou
revendeur autre que par un centre de
réparation agréé.

* Les frais de main d'oeuvre, de réparations, de
transport et tous frais d'expédition couvrant le
démontage de piéces et le montage des piéces
de rechange au-deld des 12 premiers mois.

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE REMPLACE
TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU
IMPLICITE Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE
DE COMMERCIABILITE OU DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE ET D'APTITUDE A UNE
UTILISATION PARTICULIERE.

Le recours offert par la garantie est un recours
exclusif et tient lieu de recours unique. Cette
garantie ne couvre pas les dommages accessoires
ou indirects. Cerfains états ou provinces ne per-
mettent ni la limitation de la durée d'une garantie
implicite ni I'exclusion de dommages indirects.
Les limites ou exclusions mentionnées ci-dessus
peuvent ne pas s'appliquer dans votre cas. Cette
garantie vous confére des droits juridiques par-
ticuliers et il est possible que vous ayez d'autres
droits qui peuvent varier selon ['état et la prov-
ince.
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Palabras de Haier America

Gracias per comprar nuestro Acondicionador de Aire Commerical Cool, de bajo consumo de energia
y praclico de utilizar. Este manual contiene informacién dfil para la instalacién, operacién, mantenimiento
v uso seqguro de este producto. Su Acondicionador de aire limpia, enfria v deshumidifica el aire de la
habitacién de manera de obtener el mayor nivel de comfort.

Por favor, lea las instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de utilizar este producto. No olvide de
completar y enviar la tarjeta de registraciéon del producto.

Registracion del Producto

Guarde el nimero de modelo y de serie.

Para todos los llamados que usted realice al Cenfro de servicios dentro del periodo de garantia serd
necesaria la siguiente informacién. Adjunte la factura de compra a esta guia y guarde para futura
referencia. Esta informacién se encuentra en la ploca de su Acondicionader.

NOMBrE el distriuidor: . ooeeee oo ee e et oo et e e e e e e e s e e e e eae et e e seaeeerennesan
Direccion del distribuigor: . ..ottt sttt s s bt s aea s s baseet e s bt aen e e banas
Tel&ono del distriBUITOr: .. . ittt ettt s seeseae s e s sssasaaasesssssssesasssssassesnrsssnee

TABLA
TIPOS DE RECEPTACULDS
YOS 125/60 250/E0
AMPE 15 0 15 ag
[TCMA DE PARED
TAMARD FUSEILE 15 20 15 0 an
DEMORA DEL FUSIBLE EMCHURE ENCHUFLE ENCHUFLE ENCHUFLE EMCHUFLE
| Eorta-cirouics)
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PRECAUCIONES PARA SU
SEGURIDAD

SEA CUIDADOSO: Siga todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar el Acondicionador de

A

A 2

J)

o)
7]

8)
9

aire para reducir el riesgo de un shock eléctrico, dafios o lesiones.

Este acondicionador debe conectarse a la toma de corriente adecuada de acverdo a las
instrucciones de este manual. (Ver tabla)

Debe asegurarse una adecuada conexién a tierra para reducir el riesgo de shock. NO CORTE
O RETIRE EL CABLE DE CONEXION A TIERRA. Si usted no posee una toma de corriente con
conexion a tierra llame a un técnico calificado para que realice la instalacién necesaria y
correcta.

No utilice este Acondicionador si el cable de corriente estuviera rasgado o dafiado. Evite
también el uso de la unidad si existen dafios de abrasién en el enchufe, el conector, o si
el Acondicionador no funcionara correctamente o estuviese dafiade de cualquier manera.
Contacte a un service autorizado para la reparacién o ajustes.

NO UTILICE UN ADAPTADOR O ALARGUE.

No bloquee o obstruya la corriente de aire alrededor de la unidad. Incluse la manguera de
salida debe estar libre de cualquier obstruccién.

Siempre desenchufe el acondicionador antes de realizar reparaciones o translados del mismo.

No instale v opere el Acondicionador en dreas donde la atmésfera posee gases combustibles.
Evite que cualquier quimico haga contacto con la unidad.

No coloque ningin objeto arriba de la unidad.

Nunca opere el Acondicionador sin los filtros en su lugar.

10} Nunca utilice el Acondicionador cerca de una bafierq, pileta de cocina o una ducha.

EXCEPTO ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Ventajas de este Modelo

1. Este modelo es fécil de operar. El panel electrénico de control manual posee termostato, timer,
tres velocidades de enfriamiento, tres velocidades de ventilacion y una velocidad de
deshumidificacién (Seco).

2. La unidad es de un disefic Onico que evapora el agua. De esta manera no necesita de un tanque
de condensacién, evitando a usted el trabajo necesario de primero vaciar el recipiente de agua y
luego encender la unidad.

3. Incluye un kit de facil instalacion en ventana que consta de una manguera de salida, 2 bocas de
manguera, el panel para la ventana, Sistema de conexién de la manguera de salida y cobertor
del mismo.

4. Cuenta con rueditas direccionales ajustables que ayudan a mover la unidad para utilizarse
convenientemente en cualquier area.

5. El filtro es de facil acceso y esta disefiade para una limpieza facil y rapida.

6. El Acondicionador de aire portétil es fécil de almacenar cuando no esté en uso.
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Partes y Caracteristicas

=—

Frente

1. Panel de control

. Deflector de ventilacién
(Debe abrirse manualmente)

]

. Panel frontal

. Agujero De la Manija

. Rueda

. Filiro

. Entrada de aire [Condensador)

. Salida de aire (Intercambiador de calor)

Drenaje de salida de agua

— N3 00 0~ O b B

0. Cable de energia

Trasero

m Botén de proeba-- Cuoande se presiona
asta botén o cuandao hay una pérdida de
comente, la luz indicadora se apogard y
la unidad ne funcionard,

B Botén de rainicio-- Daspuds de resalver
el problema, presione el botan y lo
unidad comenzard a funcionar,

Nota: La salida de aire debe abrirse manualmente (elemento 2) hasta la posicién deseada.
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Ensamble e Instalacion

ENSAMBLE E INSTALACION
INCLUYE ACCESORIOS

@
1. Panel pléstico - 3 piezas
Desde 20" hasta 46" L
. Adaptador de panel de ventana - 1 pieza
. Tornillos - 4 piezas
. Conector de manguera de salida - 2 piezas .
. Manguera de salida de calor - 1 pieza L

. Cover -- 1 pieza L

O Ln b L b

1. Empuje el adaptador redondeado del panel a través de la parte frasera del
mismo. Alinee los orificios y ajuste el adaptador con 4 tornillos los cuales
se incluyen en el kit (ajuste los tornillos por el frente).

2. Ajuste el panel plastico al ancho o aliura de la ventana y ajuste con 2
tornillos que sujetan el panel.

3. Instale el panel pléstico en la ventana. Si es necesario utilice cinta
adhesiva para asegurar el panel.

4. Conecte la manguera de salida a la unidad insertando el exiremo mas
angosto del adaptador de la unidad, que se encuentra atado a la
manguera, a la salida. Gire el adaptader hacia la derecha hasta que

trabe. (ver dibujo A).

5. Mueva la unidad hacia la ventana, extienda la manguera y ate el otro
extremo de la misma a la ventana. Alinee la manguera con el adaptador

del panel y ajuste ambos.

6. Tape en el enchufe de pared para conseguir listo para la operacién.
NOTA: Uso en el solo circuito del enchufe solamente.

(5) Adaptador de ventana  (5) Manguera de salida (4) Adaptador de la unidad




Espaiiol

Operacion

Panel De Control

Indicader da configuracién de temparatura y hara

Indicador de Modo

l Sensor Receptor

Caontral de Encendido [Emergencia)

Luz de advertencia

Control de encendido

El control de encendido se utiliza para encender
y apagar la unidad. Cuando presiona el control
de encendido, la unidad comienza a funcionar.
Su modo de funcionamiento es automdtico y la
velocidad del ventilador es automética.

Luz de advertencia
El agua condensada puede acumularse en la

unidad.

Si se llena el tanque interno, la luz de
advertencia brillaré y la unidad no funcionaré
hasta que la unidad se haya desagotado.

Indicador del modo de funcienamiento
Color del indicador del modo de funcionamiento
y pantalla LED: Cuando se selecciona el modo de
enfriamiento, la luz del indicador serd azul.

Cuando se selecciona el modo de deshumidificar,
la luz del indicador serd naranija.

Cuando se selecciona el modo de ventilador, la
luz del indicador sera verde.

Indicador de configuracion de
temperatura y hora

¢ Durante el funcionamiento, la unidad muestra
“present room temperature” (temperatura actual
e la habitacion).

* Una vez configurada la temperatura, la unidad
mostrard |la temperatura configurada.

¢ Cuando se configura la hera, muestra *
set time” (“configurar hora”) y el indicador
destella.

* 5 segundos después de "set temperature”
|configurar temperatura) y "set time"
[configurar hora), vuelve a "present room tem-
perature” (femperatura actual de la habitacién).

* El rango de la temperatura de la pantalla es de
61°F a 89°F. rango should be extensién.

¢ Cuando la temperatura ambiente es superior al
rango de temperatura de la pantalla, se
muestra “HI" [ALTA).

* Cuando la temperatura ambiente es inferior al
rango de temperatura de la pantalla, se
muestra “LO" (BAJA).

¢ Cuando la unidad deja de funcionar, el
indicador se apaga,.



Operacion

Control remoto

- .

| ,
MODE

I ,
SPEED

l

TIMER

ONAOFF

AP

TOOWN

Control de encendido
El control de encendido se utiliza para encender
y apagar la unidad.

Control del modo

Hay tres tipos de operaciones: “Cool” (“Enfriamiento”)
(cuando la unidad se esta enfriando), “Dehumidify”
{“Deshumidificacién”), y “Fan” {“Ventilader”} (sélo
funciona el ventilador). Una luz indicadora del mado en
el panel de control de la unidad muestra los siguientes
colores: Azul para el modo “Cool” (“Enfriamiento™);
MNaranja para “Dehumidify” (“Deshumidificacion”), y
Yerde para “Fan” ["Ventilador”).

La unidad comenzard el modo “Cool” {“Enfriamiento”)
con la luz indicadora azul. Una vez que presiona el botdn
“Mode” (“Modao”) en el remoto, cambiaré al modo
“Dehumidify” (*“Deshumidificacién”). Presione el botén
“Mode” ("Modo’) nuevamente para seleccionar el modo
“Fan” (“VYentilador"). Yuelve al modo “Cool” [“Enfriamiento”)
una vez que el botén “Mode” (“Modo”) se presione
nuevamente.

Espaiiol

* Modo para deshumidificar

El aire se deshumidifica cuando pasa por el
acondicionador de aire, sin estar en el modo de
enfriomiento complete. Si la temperatura
ambiente es superior a los 77°F, puede regularse
la velocidad del ventilador; de lo contrario, la
velocidad del ventilador se fija como “baja”.

* Modo de ventilador

El aire circula por la habitacién sin enfriamiento.
Nota: No es necesario proporcionarle ventilacién
a la unidad en el modo ventilador.

Control de la velocidad del ventilador
El control de la velocidad del ventilador tiene 3
configuraciones: Alta, media y baja.

Controles para configurar la temperatura
Presione "Up" [hacia arriba) o "Down" (hacia
abajo) para configurar la temperatura. El rango
de configuracién es de 6 T°F a 89°F.

MNota: Cuando se utilizan los modos avtomético,
deshumidificar o ventilador, el botén de
configuracién de temperatura no estd habilitado.

Selector de Fahrenheit o Celsius
Presione los botones °F / °C para elegir entre
°F y "C. Nota: La configuracién inicial es °F.

Control de configuracién del temporizador

* Cuando utilice el botén de configuracién del
temporizador mientras la unidad esté en
funcionamiento, puede configurar que la
unidad se apague a una hora predeterminada.

Nota: Cuando presione los botones “Up” (“Hacia arriba”} ® Cuando utilice el botén de configuracién del

y “Down” ("Hacia abajo”) y no hay respuesta, presione
nuevamente el botdn “Mode” (“Mode”) hasta que la luz
indicadora sea azul ("Cool"), luege puede ajustar la
temperatura segin lo desee.

Modo de enfriamiento

Durante el modo de enfriamiento, el aire se
enfria, y el aire caliente se elimina por el tubo de
escape hacia el exterior. Regule la velocidad del
ventilador y la temperatura para que se adapten
a su nivel de confort deseado.

Nota: Las mangueras de intercambio de aire
deben dirigir las emanaciones hacia fuera de

la habitacién cuandoe se ufiliza el modo de
enfriamiento.

temporizador mientras la unidad esta en
espera, puede configurar que la unidad se
encienda a una hora predeterminada.

* Si presiona el botén "ON/OFF" (encendido/
apagado), la funcién del femporizador se
cancelaré.

* El temporizador funciona por un periodo de 1
a 24 horas.

Control de configuracién del temporizador
* Puede cancelar la configuracién del
temporizador en cualquier momento presion-
ando el boton “timer cancel”
(cancelar temporizador).
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Especificaciones del Producto

Consumo de energia 115V / 60Hz

Potencia 800 W

Capacidad de enfriamiento 7000 BTU

Eliminacién de la humedad (pint/dia)| 70

Refrigerante R-22/12.7 Oz

Timer 24 Hours

Rango de temperaturas operables 16°C - 38°C

Dimensiones (WxDxH) 455mm x 333mm x 617mm
Peso neto aproximado (Ibs) 25 kgs.

Manguera de escape 1.5 meter
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Cuidado y Mantenimiento

* Siempre desenchufe la unidad antes de limpiar.

* El filiro de aire del Acondicionador necesita ser limpiado por lo menos una vez por semana
para que la unidad pueda funcionar al méxime de eficiencia. El filiro puede refirarse de
la parte trasera deslizando hacia adelante. El filiro puede ser lavado o aspirado. Retire el
exceso de agua del filiro sacudiendolo. De esta manera desaparecerén las particulas de
tierra y polvillo atrapados. Coloque nuevamente el filtro luego de la limpieza. NO UTILICE
el acondicionador si el filiro no estd en su lugar.

* Para limpiar el gabinete NO UTILICE quimicos, abrasives, ameniaco, cloro, blanquedor,
detergentes concentrados, solventes o esponjitas de metal. Algunos de estos productos puede
daiiar el acabade o decolorar las superficies.

* Utilice un paiio seco y suave o apenas humedecido con una solucién de agua y
detergente. Lave y seque con un repasador o pafio.

Almacenaje

* Para guardar el Acondicionador mientras no esté en uso por un largo periodo de tiempo
retire restos de agua que hayan quedado en el tubo de drenaje. Refire también la manguera
de salida, limpie los filtros, cubra con una bolsa de pléstico y guarde.
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Problemas Frecuentes

Si el acondicionador de aire ne funciona:

* Controle que la unidad esté enchufada. El enchufe puede haberse aflojado.

* El botén“Reset” (“Reiniciar”) debe ser presionado para un funcionamiento adecuado.
* Controle que la toma de corriente sea del voltaje adecuado.

* Controle si se quemd algin fusible. Reemplaze el mismo.

* Verifique que la unidad esté en modo ON.

* Si los pilotos estén encendido, drene el tubo de desagiie del agua quitando el enchufe.

El Acondicionador no enfria lo suficiente:

¢ Puede haber ofros aparatos en el érea que irradien calor. Utilice la opcién de ventilacién
para remover el aire caliente.

* Controle que la manguera de salida de calor este instalada correctamente.

* Redireccione la coriente de aire. Retire los obstaculos.

¢ Todas las puertas y ventanas deben estar cerradas de manera que el aire fric no escape.

* El filtro de aire puede estar bloqueado o necesita limpieza.

* La unidad BTU puede ser chica para la habitacién.

* En dias de calor y humedad extrema los Acondicionadores pueden demorar més tiempo que
el normal en enfriar.

* Drene el agua del tubo de drenaje desenchufando el mismo.

* La unidad puede estar en el modo de ventilacién o secada. Seleccione la opcién “frio”.



Espafiol

Garantia Limitada

Esta garantia cubre todos los defectos en
el funcionamiento o materiales por:

1. Las partes mecdnicas y eléciricas que posee
este producto [incluyendo los costos de labor)
por un periodo de 12 meses desde la fecha
de compra. (90 dias si fuese de aplicacién
comercial o renta).

2. El sistema sellado y el compresor comprendidos
en este producto por un periodo de 5 afios,
desde la fecha de compra, [excluyendo los

costos de labor luego de los 12 meses iniciales).

Si fuese de uso comercial o renta la garantia
adicional limitada del compresor es por 1afio y
9 meses [excluyendo los costos de labor luego
de los 90 dias iniciales).

Usted debe conservar y disponer de la
factura original de compra como prueba
de la fecha de compra del producto.

Quién esta cubierto?
El minorista comprador del producto.

Qué se hara?

Haier America reparard o cambiard, en su casa,
cualquier parte mecdnica o eléctrica que se
muestre defectuosa en la operatoria normal y
dentro del periodo de 12 meses.

Haier America reparard o cambiard (excluyendo los
costos por labor) el sistema sellado o compresor
(partes solamente) por un pericdo adicicnal de 4
afios.

Cémo se obtiene el servicio?

1. Para obtener el servicio contacte dl
Departamento de servicios autorizado
por Haier America mds cercano al

(877) 337-3639.

2. Toda reparacién debe ser realizada por un
Service Autorizado por Haier America.

ESTA GARANTIA ACANZA A TODOS LAS
UNIDADES DENTRO DE LOS ESTADOS
UNIDOS, CANADA Y PUERTO RICO.

NO ALCANZA LO SIGUIENTE:

* Dafios por instalacién inadecuada
* Dafios en el embarque.

* Dafios por desuso, accidente, abuso,
alteracién, falta de cuidado y mantenimiento
adecuado

* Dafios realizados por un service o persona no
autorizada por Haier America.

* Labor, servicio, transporte y gastos de
embarque por el reemplazo de las partes
defectuosas e instalacién de las nuevas partes,
luego de los 12 meses iniciales.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA ESTA DADA EN
LUGAR DE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA,
EXPRESAS O NO, INCLUYENDO LA GARANTIA
DE COMERCIALIZACION O PARA UN
PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR.

Las soluciones provistas en esta garantia son
exclusivas y concedidas en lugar de cualquier
otra garanfia,

Esta garantia no cubre dafios incidentales o
consiguientes, de modo que las limitaciones
anteriores pueden no alcanzarlo. Algunos
Estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto la
duracién de una garantia implicita, de modo que
las limitaciones anteriores pueden no alcanzarlo.

Esta garantia le da derechos legales
especificos, y usted gozaré de otros derechos los
cuales varian de Estado a Estado.
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IMPORTANT
Do Not Return This Product To The Store
If you have a problem with this product, please contact the
"Haier America Customer Satisfaction Center" at 1-877-337-3639.
DATED PROCF OF PURCHASE, MODEL # AND SERIAL # REQUIRED FOR WARRANTY SERVICE

IMPORTANT

Ne pas retourner cet article au magasin
En cas de probléme avec cet arficle, veuvillez contacter le
« Centre safisfaction client » de Haier America au 1-877-337-3639.
UNE PREUVE D'ACHAT DATEE, LE NUMERQ DU MODELE ET LE NUMERO DE SERIE SONT
OBLIGATOIRES POUR BENEFICIER DE LA COUVERTURE OFFERTE PAR LA GARANITIE.

IMPORTANTE
No Devuelva Este Producto al Establecimiento Compra.
Si tiene problemas con este producto, por favor péngase en contacto con el
"Cenfro Haier America de Atencién al Cliente" en el 1-877-337-3639.
PARA EL SERVICIO DE GARANTIA SE REQUIERE PRUEBA DE COMPRA, FECHADA, No. DE
MODELQ Y No. DE SERIE

Made in China

Haier America
New York, NY 10018

Printed in China

Part: ACR999-57





